

**MACP No. 44/19**  
**Sarda Devi vs. Kilar Singh**

**08.02.2021**

Present: Sh. A.K. Jha, Ld counsel for the petitioner along with petitioner.

Sh. S.S. Drall, Ld counsel for R-1 and R-2.

Sh. Garud M.V, Ld. Counsel for the R-3 / insurance company.

Arguments on interim compensation have been heard. It is stated by counsel for petitioner that accident in question has not been disputed. Involvement of the offending vehicle is also not disputed.

Vide separate order of even date, an interim award for a sum of ₹ 50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand Only) with interest @ 9% p.a from the date of filing of the present case / DAR i.e 10.01.2019 till realization has been passed in favour of the petitioners / LRs of deceased and against R-3 / Bharti AXA General Insurance Co. Ltd. ( insurer of offending vehicle).

Be put up for recording statement of other LRs regarding relinquishing their share in favour of their mother Sharda Devi and for PE on

**23.08.2021.**

Advance copy of affidavit be supplied atleast a week on or before the NDOH.

Copy of this order be given dasti to petitioners / LRs of deceased, as prayed for.

**(Dr. Sumedh Kumar Sethi)**  
**PO, MACT, Dwarka Courts,**  
**New Delhi /08.02.2021**