

22.01.2024

At 1:01 p.m.

Present: None for claimants/dependents.
Advocate Shri S.S. Drall **for R1 (driver) and R2 (owner)**
Advocate Shri Garud MV for **R3/ ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co.Ltd.**

Heard. File perused.

Detailed Accident Report (DAR) has been filed along with copy of police report for offences under section / 279/304A IPC in FIR No. 457/18 dated 04.12.2018, PS Palam Village.

Issues have been settled on 29.04.2019 whereas petitioner's evidence has been closed on 10.10.2022 after recording testimony of PW1 Sharda Devi (widow), PW2 Raju Singh (son), PW3 Rajesh Singh (son) and PW4 Ms. Soni Kumari (daughter) of deceased Mahender Singh.

R3W1 Ms. Mahak Aggarwal, Legal Manager, ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd. has been examined on 23.01.2023 & 24.04.2023.

Advocate Shri Garud MV submits that no other witness is to be examined by R3.

Respondent's evidence on behalf of R3 is closed.

Advocate Shri S.S. Drall seeks next date for leading evidence on behalf of R1 (driver) and R2 (owner).

Advance copy of affidavit of witnesses to be examined by R1 & R2 be supplied to petitioner/counsel.

Put up on **01.04.2024 for RE.**

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/22.01.2024